City of Conway Council Meeting Summary July 8th, 2014 <u>www.cityofconway.org</u>

On this date the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas met in regular session. The following members being a quorum were present and acting; Alderman Hawkins, Alderman Grimes, Alderwoman Mehl, Alderman Jones, Alderman Ledbetter, Alderwoman Whitmore, & Alderman Pruitt, Alderwoman Smith. Also, present and acting: Mayor Tab Townsell, City Clerk/Treasurer Michael O. Garrett, & Deputy City Attorney Chuck Clawson. City Attorney Michael Murphy was not present.

Ordinances Passed:

O-14-60	Ordinance to abandon a portion of a 15 foot utility easement located on Lot 10 of the Trinity Washington Subdivision Phase II. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
O-14-61	Ordinance authorizing the issuance and sale of wastewater revenue bonds for Conway Corporation. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
0-14-63	Ordinance to approve donation of computer hardware to the Van Buren County District Court from the Information Technology Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
Ordinances Failed:		
0-14-62	Ordinance to rezone property located at the 1500/1600 Bill Lucy Drive from R-1 to PUD. Vote 8-0	
Resolution Passed:		
R-14-18	Resolution requesting the Faulkner County Tax Collector placed a certified lien in the amount of \$359.65 against property located at 130 Oaklawn for incurred expenses by the City. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
In Other Actions	<u></u>	
Approved	July 24 th , 2014 City Council Minutes. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
Approved	M.M. Satterfield Aviation Fuel to provide fuel and other aviation related services for the Conway Municipal Airport. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
Approved	Agreement for reimbursable expenses with the FAA for the installation of the Remote Transmitter/Receiver at the new Conway Municipal Airport. <i>Vote 8-0</i>	
Approved	Paladino Nash bid for the 2014 Sidewalk Improvement (Schedule 1 – Tyler Street – Donaghey to Meadowbrook & Schedule 2 Robinson Avenue Adjacent to Laurel Park) in the amount of \$81,855 for the Street Department. Vote 8-0	
Approved	Counteroffer for Tract 1 (Fore/Shadowstorm Property) in the amount of \$455,450 for the right of	

way acquisition at South Donaghey and Favre Lane for the roundabout project. Vote 8-0

Approved	Authorization for the City Attorney's office to file suit on delinquent invoices for the Conway Parks & Recreation Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
Approved	City Attorney's Office to file suit on delinquent invoices for the Conway Parks & Recreation Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>
Approved	Agreement with Conway Housing Authority for one community policing officer from the Conway Police Department. <i>Vote 8-0</i>

Next City Council Meeting: Tuesday, July 22nd, 2014 Deadline: Tuesday, July 15th, 2014 @ 12pm